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OF THE LICENSE OF § ‘*';%::

AGREED ORDER

. = th e - ~ a s e
On this, the 13" day of June, 2002 came on to be considered by the Texas State Board of

Veierinary Medical Exaininers (“Board”) the matter of the license of Denice R. Griffin, D.V.M
(“Respondent™). Pursuant to Section 801.408. Texas Occupations Code and Bf_ﬁ:'d .Ru.i--.; *”*.:“-
Respondent was invited to an informal conference held on March 21. 2002 Respondent quj |:nl‘
appear at the conference. The Board was represented at the conference by the Board'<
Enforcement Committee. _

Respondent, without admitting the truth of the findings and conclusions set out in this Agreed
Order, wishes to waive a formal adjudicative hearing and thereby informally dispose of LTn;
compliance issues set out below. Respondent agrees to comply with the terms and conditions set
forth in this Order. In waiving an adjudicative hearing, Respondent acknowledges her
understanding of the alleged violations and the adequacy and sufficiency of the notice mailed to

her.

Upon the recommendation of the Enforcement Committee and with Respondent’s consent, the
Board makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and enters this Agreed

Order as set forth below
Findings of Fact

1. On December 4, 2001 Board investigators conducted a compliance inspecticn at the Benbrook
Animal Hospital, Benbrook, Texas. During the inspection, Denice R Gnifin, D.V.M., was
asked to produce her Department of Public Safety (DPS) Controlled Substance R'._'t_‘i_\.il'il['.lt‘r'l Dr
Griffin was unable to produce the document. It was determined from the DPS database that Dt
Griffin was not currently registered with the DPS

. y . . 3 MLy ',|:|1
2. Dr. Griffin received her veterinary medical license on May 14, 1999. On February 12, 2002,

the Board received a copy of Dr. Griffin’s DPS registration which was issued on January 4,
Dr. Griffin is authorized to practice under the federal Drug Enforcement Administration (DEA)
Controlled Substance Registration issued to her employer.

2002.

Conclusions of Law

i sions of the Veterni sensing Act,
1. Respondent is required to comply with the provisions of the Veternary Licensing
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Chapter 801, Texas Occup: s C
p » Texas Occupations Code, and with the Board’s rules
2. Based on Findings of Fac
2. gsof Fact 1 and 2 Respondent has 3
; g = 2, : 1as violated Rule 573.43. MISUS : DE
?\‘.:\R(' OTICS REGISTRATION, of the Board’s Rules of Professional Conduct. whi };3 }l} ID}“?
= o i B e SR Cl, which states th:
It 15 unproin.ssmﬂ.-il conduct for a licensee to prescribe, :,]]q]']cnu,u deliver or order deliv i i
: - S s i : = ok, CIVETea, any
controlled substance, unless she is currently registered with the DEA and the DPS ‘ :
3. Based on Conclusions of Law 1 and 2. Respondeit has violated Section 801 402 (&) of 1
- 5 E R q % Sy : L e Lo Y | il ouvl. =Us (0) O the
Veterinary Licensing Act, Texas Occupations Code, and is subiect to disciplinary action }
| Jec Ciplinary action by the
Board: i
801.402. GENERAL GROUNDS FOR LICENSE DENIAL OR DISCIPLINARY
ACTION. A person is subject to denial of a license or to disc iplinary action under
Section 801.402 if the person
(0) engages 1n practices or conduct that violates the board’s rules of professional

conduct.

4. Based on Conclusion of Law 3, Respondent may be disciplined in the manner set out in
Section 801.401, DISCIPLINARY POWERS OF BOARD, of the Veterinary Licensing A

Texas Occupations Code, which may include revocation or suspension of a license, pri

a person whose license has been suspended, a reprimand, or a civil penalty

NOW, THEREFORE, THE BOARD AND RESPONDENT AGREE AS FOLLOWS
The Board ORDERS that Respondent be officially REPRIMANDED

The Board further ORDERS that Respondent pay within 45 days of the date of this Order, a
CIVIL PENALTY of two hundred and fifty dollars ($250.00)

The Board further ORDERS that the Respondent take and pass the Board's Jurisprudence
Examination within 45 days of the date of this Order

The Board further ORDERS that

: : e s el s A
1. Respondent shall abide by the Rules of Professional Conduct, the Texas Velennar

Licensing Act and the laws of the State of Texas and the United States.

ate with the Board’s attorneys, investigalors, comphance

Respondent’s comp

2. Respondent shall cooper

£ J ance with this
officers and other employees and agents investigaling liance

order.
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3. Failure by Respondent to comply wit}

-R‘-“.llL_'I" provision of '-5!;.' Act or the Hn.::-.! Ru

} Lal 10N

Re P P : i 1

espondent, by signing this Agreed Order. g 10wled o | Fihe A
the notice, Findines ot Fact and Cong lusions La or ) i h = : -I
satisfactonily comply with the mandates . 1 Order it
appropnate disciplinary action by the Board
Respondent by cio
\._lel.h.-\.l:.,._- 51 waives her 2t 1 1 1

salr vind s o ]l revr1 s
seek judicial revi lent a n el [ y
represented E‘_‘\ in attornev « 0l t} 2 y ond i

RESPONDENT WAIVES ANY FURTHER H ARINGS OR APPEALS TO .
TO ANY COURT IN REGARD TO ALL TERMS AND ONDITIONS OF THIS AGREED
ORDER. NOTHING IN THIS ORDER SHAI I RI DEEMED A WAIVER O}

RESPONDENT’S RIGHTS UNDER STATUTE OR UNDER THE UNITED STATES OF

. EXAS CONSTITUTIONS TO APPEAL AN ORDI R OR ACTION OF THE BOARD
1 | NT TO I S AGRI "l‘-’.fi‘i R EXCI PT AS SPONDI NT MAY HAVIE

[!|L'l!i-._ Ll I yvgreed Urder shall be Udie | I ¥ 1 1 Chd didd L

\T._'lfh.L. Examiner

[, DENICE R. GRIFFIN, HAVE READ AND UNDERSTAND THE |
ORDER. 1 UNDERSTAND THAT BY SIGNING IT, | WAIVE CEI
IT VOLUNTARILY. 1 UNDERSTAND THAT THIS ORDER ( _
AGREEMENT AND THERE IS NO OTHER AGREEMENT OF ANY KINI

WRITTEN OR OTHERWISI

/ LA 1 4 o 7 - N/ M | U
WLHLLE (A flae y $VI D : _

Denice R. Gnfan, D.V.M

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF <

' | Denice R. Griffin, D.V.M., known to me I
. BEFORE ME, on this day, personally appeared Denmice R. Grill
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the person whose name is subscribed to the toregoing Agreed Order, and acknowled lton
I duhilOWicdged 1o me

that she executed the same for the pu Irposes stated l].H.L.n

Given under the hand and seal of office this |4~ day of o , 2002
[ i, —
P
|| &0,  oomisF ALbNDER
£ f MY COMMISSION EXPIRES : -
i July 24, 2004 k- TN 1 O o s dd e
Notary Public

SIGNED AND ENTERED by the TEXAS HI ATE/BOARD OF VETERINARY MEDICALI

EXAMINERS on this the ,Z_; dav of _)-'7ZA.L 2002




